

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSÉ OLIVA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIO NIVAR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
ANYA BIDWELL
ALEXA GERVASI
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

300240



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision disregards <i>Abbasi</i> and rejects a Fourth Amendment remedy in the “common and re current sphere of law enforcement.”.....	8
II. The Fifth Circuit’s decision departs from the consensus reached by seven other circuit courts regarding <i>Abbasi</i> ’s application in the search-and-seizure context.	17
III. The Fifth Circuit’s decision frustrates national uniformity, allowing thousands of federal police in Texas, Mississippi, and Louisiana to disregard the Fourth Amendment.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Filed September 2, 2020.....	1a
Appendix B — Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, El Paso Division, Filed August 20, 2019	11a
Appendix C — Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, El Paso Division, Filed January 8, 2019	25a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 980 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 2020)	17–18
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	17, 20
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	9
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	6, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cnty.</i> , 777 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	9
<i>General Motors Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	12, 15
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Gustafson v. Adkins</i> , 803 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 23
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2019)	17, 20, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</i> , 723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013)	13, 23
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	16
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Kirchner</i> , 835 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 582 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019).....	17, 20
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	12, 15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	12, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	4
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	20
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13, 23
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	12, 14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2).....	23
Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1968, 33 Fed. Reg. 5611, § 3–4, 82 Stat. 1367	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2008</i> (June 2012).....	22
Connor Brooks, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016</i> (Oct. 2019).....	22
Daniel B. Rice & Jack Boeglin, <i>Confining Cases to Their Facts</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 865 (2019)	13
Jasper Craven, <i>Abusing Those Who Served, The Intercept</i> (July 8, 2019)	22
Office of Inspector General, United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Inadequate Governance of the VA Police Program at Medical Facilities</i> (Dec. 13, 2018).....	21–22
United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>State Summaries: Louisiana</i> (Sept. 30, 2017).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>State</i> <i>Summaries: Mississippi</i> (Sept. 30, 2017).....	21
United States Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>State</i> <i>Summaries: Texas</i> (Sept. 30, 2017)	21
